
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday, 4th April, 2016 at 10.00 am
Conference Room, Parkside, Chartway, Horsham

Councillors:

John Blackall
Karen Burgess

Adrian Lee
Paul Marshall

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Election of Chairman for the meeting
2.  Apologies for absence
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests

To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the sub-committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  Application for Consideration 1 - 90

To consider an application for the grant of a new Premises Licence, under 
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of The Big Kahuna, Holmbush 
Farm, Crawley Road, Faygate

6.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report to Licensing Sub Committee 

 

 Date of meeting – Monday 04th April 2016 

 By Chris Boyle, Licensing Officer 

 DECISION REQUIRED 

 Not Exempt  
 

 
 

Application for the Grant of a New Premises Licence under section 34 
of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

Executive Summary 
 
On the 10th February the applicant, Fire & Ice Productions submitted a new premises 
licence application in respect of the event to be called The Big Kahuna, Holmbush Farm, 
Crawley Road, Faygate, West Sussex, RH12 4SE.  
The applicant has applied for the event to take place on the 26th 27th and 28th August 2016 
and every August Bank Holiday thereafter with a daily capacity of up to 9999 
 
The application seeks to allow the following licensable activities:  
 

1. Premises open to the public 
2. Sale and supply of alcohol by retail for consumption on the premises only 
3. Late night refreshment 
4. Performance of plays 
5. Films  
6. Live music 
7. Recorded music 
8. Performance of dance 

Recommendations 
 
The Sub- Committee is recommended: 

 
i) To determine the application for the grant of a new premises licence  

  

Reasons for Recommendations 

 
 

i) The Sub-Committee is required to make a decision under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

 
   

Background Papers  
 

1. Premises Application 
2. Event Management Plan 
3. Updated site plan 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



4. Representation from Environmental Health and Licensing 
5. Representation from Sussex Police 
6. Representation from Public Health 
7. Crawley Borough Council 
8. Representation form Colgate Parish Council 
9. Representations from members of the public and various public groups. 

 

Wards affected:  

Colgate & Rusper 

Contact:  

Chris Boyle, Licensing Officer, extension 5578 
 

Page 2



Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 For the Sub-Committee to determine the application for a grant of a new premises 
licence 

 
1.2 At present Holmbush Farm does not benefit from a premises licence and on the 

03rd February 2016, Fire & Ice Productions, submitted a premises licence 
application for the property known as Holmbush Farm, Crawley Road, Faygate, 
West Sussex, RH12 4SE to cover the forest area and the fields adjacent to the 
A264 Crawley Road but this application was returned as invalid due to the applicant 
failing to display the correct blue A4 Notices with details of the application and how 
members of the public can either view the application and /or submit representation 
as required by the Licensing Act 2003 

 
Fire & Ice Productions then submitted a second premises licence application on the 
10th February 2016, for the event known as The Big Kahuna and complied with all 
requirements as set out in the Licensing Act 2003  

 
Fire & Ice are seeking the following licensable activities to be attached to the 
premises licence: 
 
Premises open to the public 
Friday 06:00hrs until 03:00hrs 
Saturday & Sunday 09:00hrs until 04:00hrs 
 
*Please note the above times only apply to holders of day tickets and guests that 
have applied and paid for weekend camping will remain on site for the duration of 
the event. 

 
Sale and supply of alcohol by retail for consumption on the premises only 
Friday 11:00hrs until 03:00hrs 
Saturday & Sunday 11:00hrs until 04:00hrs 
 
Late night refreshment 
Friday 23:00hrs until 03:00hrs 
Saturday & Sunday 23:00hrs until 04:00hrs 
 
Performance of plays 
Friday 12:00hrs until 18:00hrs 
Saturday & Sunday 11:00hrs until 18:00hrs 
 
Films  
Friday 12:00hrs until 22:00hrs 
Saturday & Sunday 10:00hrs until 22:00hrs 
 
Live music 
Friday 14:00hrs until 03:00hrs 
Saturday & Sunday 12:00hrs until 04:00hrs 

 

Page 3



Recorded music 
Friday 14:00hrs until 03:00hrs 
Saturday & Sunday 12:00hrs until 04:00hrs 
 
Performance of dance 
Friday, Saturday & Sunday 10:00hrs until 02:00hrs 

2 Relevant Council policy 

2.1 Statement of Licensing Policy dated January 2014 
 

3 Details 

3.1 Holmbush Farm is a private family owned estate and at present consists of a 
children’s play area, a business park, private dwellings and a working farm all 
located within the forest area and open fields.   

  
The estate is mainly made up of a forest and within this area the main stage and 
other attractions that make up the festival will be located. 
The open fields that are located directly beside the A264 dual carriageway are 
where the car parking and camping areas intend to be located. 
The applicant is advising ticket holders that there are only two ways to get to 
Holmbush Farm and they are either by your own vehicle or use the shuttle buses 
that will be running from Crawley, Gatwick and Horsham train stations. 

4 Next Steps  

4.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 

 

4.2  In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also required to have regard to 
Guidance issued under the Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) and the 
Council’s own Licensing Policy 

 

4.3  The Sub-Committee must take one of the following steps as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives: 
 

 To permit the grant of the application   

 To reject the grant of the application in whole or in part 

 To modify the conditions of the licence as they relate to the application 

 To exclude a licensable activity from the licence 
 

4.4 The Sub Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do 
so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the four licensing objectives. 

5 Outcome of Consultations 

5.1 The application was advertised in the local newspaper covering the area. Blue A4 
Notices were also displayed on site and the application was advertised on Horsham 
District Council’s website in accordance with the Statutory Requirements under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Page 4



5.2  A copy of the application was served on all statutory Consultees in accordance with 
the provisions contained within the Licensing Act 2003 and its associated 
regulations.  
 

5.3 Responsible Authority Representation.   
 
5.4  Local Licensing Authority – Environmental Health and Licensing (Appendix 2) 
 

On the 10th March, the Area Environmental Health Officer with Horsham District 
Council, submitted an objection to the grant of the application on the grounds of the 
following licensing objective, Prevention of Public Nuisance in that if the application 
was to be granted would “give rise to complaint from noise and accordingly I object 
to the event on grounds of noise.” 

  The Area Environmental Health Officer has, during the consultation period been 
negotiating with the applicant and failed to address his concerns regarding noise 
issues. 

  
 

5.5  Sussex Police – Neighbour Licensing Team (Appendix 3) 
  

On the 03rd March 2016, A/Chief Inspector Rolls submitted an objection on behalf of 
Sussex Police to the grant of the premises licence in that the applicant has failed to 
address the four licensing objectives in the Event Management Plan that was 
submitted with the application. During the consultation period Sussex Police have 
been in consultation with the applicant and have failed to come to a satisfactory 
outcome regarding the proposed times and operating conditions. 

 
5.6  West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service – No Objection 
 
5.7  Public Health (Appendix 4) 
 

On the 10th March 2016, Dr Kate Bailey submitted an objection to the grant of the 
application in that the applicant has failed to address the four licensing objectives 
and has put forward a number of operating conditions that they deem necessary 
should the Licensing Sub-Committee grant the premises licence. 

 
5.8  Health & Safety Executive – No Representation 
 
5.9   Trading Standards – No Representation  
 
5.10 Local Planning Authority – No Representation 
 
5.11  Public Representation  
 
5.12  Colgate Parish Council (Appendix 5) 
 

On the 03rd March 2016 the Colgate Parish Clerk on behalf of Colgate Parish 
submitted an objection to the grant of the application in that the application had 
failed to address the four licensing objectives. 
 
 
 

Page 5



5.13 Representations from members of the Public (Appendix 6) 
 

During the twenty eight (28) day consultation period a total of one hundred and 
thirty six (136) relevant representations against the grant of the application were 
received by Horsham Districts Councils Licensing Department that the application 
had failed to address the four licensing objectives. 
  

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected 

6.1 None 
 

7 Financial Consequences 

7.1 None  

8 Legal Consequences 

8.1 The Council has a duty to determine the application under the Licensing Act 2003 

9 Staffing Consequences 

9.1 None 

10 Risk Assessment 

10.1 This application does not relate to any of the specific risks on the Corporate Risk 
Register. 

 
 

Page 6



Appendix 1 

Consequences of the Proposed Action 

How will the 
proposal help to 
reduce Crime and 
Disorder? 
 
 
 

The Sub-Committee are to determine the application under the four 
licensing objectives. The prevention of crime and disorder is one of 
the licensing objectives. 

How will the 
proposal help to 
promote Human 
Rights? 
 
 

The operation of the Licensing Sub-Committee is a quasi-judicial 
function and as such particular regard is to be had to Article 6 ‘the 
right to a fair trial’. 

What is the impact 
of the proposal on 
Equality and 
Diversity? 
 
 

There are no specific equality issues. 

How will the 
proposal help to 
promote 
Sustainability? 

There are no specific sustainability issues. 

 

Page 7



 
 
 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FROM THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER Appendix 2

From: Rankin, Marc 
Sent: 10 March 2016 15:29
To: Boyle, Chris; Batchelor, John
Subject: Big Kahuna

Dear Chris,

I am currently of the opinion that the proposed even will give rise to complaint from noise and 
accordingly I object to the event on grounds of noise.

Should the committee be minded to grant the application I would respectfully suggest that the 
following conditions are attached to the license.

1. The Licensee shall appoint a suitably qualified and experienced noise consultant 
(the noise consultant), to the approval of the Licensing Authority, no later than 
four weeks prior to the event. The noise consultant shall liaise between all parties 
including the Licensee, Promoter, sound system supplier, sound engineer and 
the Licensing Authority etc. on all matters relating to noise control prior to, during 
and after the event.
 

2. The noise consultant shall carry out a survey to determine background noise 
levels (as defined by the code of Practice on Environmental Noise Control at 
Concerts) at locations around the venue representative of the noise sensitive 
premises likely to experience the highest noise level  as a result of the concert. 
The information obtained from this survey shall be made available four weeks 
prior to the event. The scope and design of the survey shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Licensing Authority prior to its commencement. The 
results of the survey may inform the setting of noise limits to be imposed during 
the event.

 
3. Using acoustic data specific to the sound system to be utilised during the event 

along with site information the estimated noise levels at neighbouring receptors 
are to be calculated using proprietary noise modelling software e.g. CadnaA. 
Noise propagation calculations will enable a comparison to be made between 
estimated music noise levels and the prevailing noise levels measured during the 
background noise survey. This will in turn assist with the setting of noise limits for 
the event.

 
4. The Licensee will publish details of a staffed telephone number/s, to the approval 

of the Licensing Authority, to enable affected residents to contact the noise 
consultant during the event. The noise consultant will respond to and log any 
calls received. The Licensing Authority shall, upon request, have access to the 
log and responses at any time. The log and responses shall be made available to 
the Licensing Authority within 48hrs of the event.

 
5. A noise propagation test shall be undertaken at least 24 hours prior to the start of 

the event in order to set appropriate control limits at the sound mixer position. 
The sound system shall be configured and operated in a similar manner as 
intended for the event. The sound source used for the test shall be similar in 
character to the music likely to be produced at the event.

Page 29



REPORT FROM THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER Appendix 2

 
6. Subject to the results of the background noise survey, control limits set at the 

mixer position shall be adequate to ensure that the Music Noise Level (MNL) 
shall not, at the boundary of any noise sensitive premises, exceed 
62dB(LAeq15min) and/or 67dB in the 63Hz or 125Hz third octave bands,  
throughout the duration of the event.

 
7. Subject to the results of the background noise survey, the control limits set at the 

mixer position shall be adequate to ensure that the Music Noise Level (MNL) 
shall not, at the boundary of any noise sensitive premises, exceed 
62dB(LAeq15min) and/or 67dB in the 63Hz or 125Hz third octave bands,  
throughout any rehearsal or sound check for the  event.

 
8. The Licensee shall ensure that the promoter, sound system supplier and all 

individual sound engineers are informed of the sound control limits and that 
instructions from the noise consultant regarding noise levels are complied with 
and fully implemented.

 
9. The appointed noise control consultant shall continually monitor noise levels at 

the sound mixer position and at the boundary of noise sensitive premises (this 
will also include properties from which complaints are received) and advise the 
sound engineer accordingly to ensure that the noise limits are not exceeded. 
Where exceedances are monitored (or anticipated) the noise control consultant 
will instruct the sound engineer to reduce the level of sound accordingly. The 
Licensing Authority shall, upon request, have access to the results of any noise 
monitoring at any time. The results and monitoring data (including raw data) 
including any instructions given as a result, shall be made available to the 
Licensing Authority upon request and in any event within 48hrs of the event.

 
10. Rehearsals and sound checks are only to be permitted between the following 

hours 09:00hrs to 12:00hrs on the 26th, 27th & 28th August 2016.
 
11. Music from the event is only to be permitted between the following hours 

09:00hrs to 23:00hrs on the 26th, 27th & 28th August 2016.

Regards

Marc Rankin
Area Environmental Health Officer

Telephone:   01403 215178   |   
Email:  Marc.Rankin@horsham.gov.uk

        

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive - Tom Crowley

Page 30

mailto:Marc.Rankin@horsham.gov.uk
https://www.facebook.com/Horsham.District.Council
https://www.twitter.com/HorshamDC
http://www.horsham.gov.uk/


APPENDIX 3

Page 31



APPENDIX 3

Page 32



APPENDIX 3

Page 33



APPENDIX 3

Page 34



APPENDIX 3

Page 35



APPENDIX 3

Page 36



APPENDIX 3

Page 37



APPENDIX 3

Page 38



Contact:  Kate Bailey    

Email:  Kate.Bailey@Westsussex.gov.uk 

Address: Directorate of Care, Education and Wellbeing, Department of Public 
Health ,West Sussex County Council, 1st Floor, The Grange, 

Chichester, West Sussex PO19 1QT 

 

 

Licensing Department  

Horsham District Council   
Parkside 

Chart Way  
Horsham  
West Sussex,  

RH12 1RL 
 

 
 
3rd March 2015 

 

Dear Sir/Madam,  

Re: Premises Licence Number:  LI/15/0625/PREM 

The application above seeks the grant of a premises licence proposed for 3 days 

in August. It is expected that approximately 10,000 people will attend the event 

at any one time. This is the first time an event of this size has taken place at 

Holmbush Farm. The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor has not yet 

obtained a Personal Licence; currently their application is pending. This causes 

concern as it suggests that the DPS will not have had any experience of running 

an event of this size before or of being a Designated Premises Supervisor.  West 

Sussex County Council (Directorate of Care, Education and Wellbeing, 

Department of Public Health) have considered the Premises Licence Application 

and believes that approving the licence would undermine the following licensing 

objectives: 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 In the application there is no difference in closing time and end of alcohol 

sales. Both end at either 03.00 or 04.00, with no drinking up time for day 

guests. Public Health are concerned that without this drinking up time, 

which would enable day guests to gradually make their way to the exits, 

there is likely to be a mass exodus which will increase the risk of violent 

crime¹.  

 

 It is proposed that alcohol will be available for sale for 16 hours on the 

Friday from 11.00-03.00 and 17 hours each on the Saturday and Sunday 

APPENDIX 4

Page 39



from 11.00-04.00. On average it takes approximately 1 hour for the body 

to break down 1 unit of alcohol.  Only a few drinks on a night out can 

mean alcohol is still in the system the next day². With only a few hours 

between the proposed stop and start times for alcohol sales, it is likely 

that a person could still have a significant number of units of alcohol in 

their bloodstream when they started to drink again, thereby increasing 

their likelihood of being drunk and therefore the likelihood of their being 

involved in or vulnerable to alcohol-related antisocial behaviour and crime.  

 

 There is no reference in section M to a search policy for people entering 

the site. Alcohol and drugs (both illegal and Novel Psychoactive 

Substances (so-called ‘Legal Highs’) could both be brought on to the site, 

and event organisers would have no control over the consumption of 

these. 

 

 There is no mention of staff receiving any training in how to refuse sales 

of alcohol to someone who is drunk.  

 

 It is not clear how many members of staff will be present from Select 

Security, what their roles will be and how they will prevent crime and 

disorder.  

 

 The site will be secured with ‘temporary fencing’ in addition to existing 

barriers, but we do not know how secure this will be and how many staff 

will be patrolling this if any. There is potentially a risk of people entering 

the site via the fence, without having a ticket, or smuggling in drugs and 

alcohol.  

 

Public Safety 

 The site is located within close proximity to the A264, this is a dual 

carriageway within walking distance. The opening times apply to guests 

who have daily tickets. Public Health are concerned that people will be 

leaving the site intoxicated with increased risk of accidents and injuries on 

and near the road³.  

 

Protection of Children from Harm  

 The applicant hasn’t provided information on age verification policies or 

refusing sales. There is also no mention of training for members of staff in 

asking for ID or refusing to sell alcohol to someone underage.  Control 

measures and procedures proposed by the applicant to prevent sales to 

under-18s are not sufficient. There is a serious risk that purchases could 

be made by or for under-18s.  

APPENDIX 4

Page 40



 The event organisers are promoting this as a family event but this 

appears to be at odds with the licensable activities they are applying for 

permission for: i.e. in Section K the application requests approval for adult 

entertainment and also states that it is unable to pre-empt material that 

may be unsuitable for children. 

 It is proposed that alcohol will be available for 16 hours on the Friday 

from 11.00-03.00 and 17 hours on the Saturday and Sunday from 11.00-

04.00.  Public Health are concerned that this does not fit with the image 

of a family event. 

Should the premises licence be granted, Public Health would like to suggest that 

the sale of alcohol be permitted as follows: 

11.00hrs to 00.00hrs (midnight) Friday 

11.00hrs to 00.00hrs (midnight) Saturday 

11.00hrs to 00.00hrs (midnight) Sunday 

 

Should the premises licence be granted, Public Health would like to suggest the 

following conditions: 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 All alcohol must be purchased inside the event. Guests will not be allowed 

to bring their own alcohol onto the site. Guests arriving with alcohol will 

need to surrender this before being allowed access to the site.  

 A search policy for drugs and alcohol will be implemented. Anyone found 

with illegal substances or novel Psychoactive Substances (so-called “Legal 

highs”) will be refused entry to the event.  

 A Challenge 25 policy will be in place wherever alcohol is sold. Any person 

attempting to buy alcohol who appears to be under 25 will be asked for 

photographic ID as proof of their age.  

 Guests who are drunk and disorderly will be refused entry to the event. 

 Alcohol will not be served or sold to people who are drunk and/or 

disorderly. 

 Soft drinks shall be available for purchase in all areas selling alcohol, as 

an alternative to alcoholic drinks.  

 Free drinking water shall be available from all areas selling alcohol, and 

first aid points, and its availability shall be promoted. 

The Protection of Children from Harm 

 A Challenge 25 policy will be enforced. Anyone, appearing to be under 25, 

without photo ID proving that they are over 18 will not be served alcohol.  

 All staff employed in the sale of alcohol will be fully trained regarding age 

restricted sales and refusing sales of alcohol to people who are drunk. 

 No person under the age of 18 will be allowed into the adult 

entertainment areas. 

APPENDIX 4

Page 41



 Children will only be able to attend the event if accompanied by a person 

aged 18 or over.  

 Free drinking water shall be available from all areas selling alcohol and 

first aid points, and its availability shall be promoted. 

Given the size of the event, Public Health are disappointed that they have not 

had contact from the applicant to discuss the application before it was 

submitted. In summary, Public Health, West Sussex County Council (Directorate 

of Care, Education and Wellbeing) object to the application presented and 

recommend that the premises licence be refused.  

Yours faithfully, 

 

Dr Kate Bailey 

Consultant in Public Health 

Public Health & Wellbeing Directorate 

 

On behalf of the Director of Public Health.  

 

 
 
1 

                                                           
1
 http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20160105160709/http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/rel/crime-

stats/crime-statistics/focus-on-violent-crime-and-sexual-offences--2013-14/sty-facts-about-alcohol-related-
violence.html 
² http://www.nhs.uk/chq/Pages/853.aspx?CategoryID=87  
³ https://www.drinkaware.co.uk/check-the-facts/effects-on-your-safety/alcohol-related-accidents#risk  
 

APPENDIX 4

Page 42

http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20160105160709/http:/www.ons.gov.uk/ons/rel/crime-stats/crime-statistics/focus-on-violent-crime-and-sexual-offences--2013-14/sty-facts-about-alcohol-related-violence.html
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20160105160709/http:/www.ons.gov.uk/ons/rel/crime-stats/crime-statistics/focus-on-violent-crime-and-sexual-offences--2013-14/sty-facts-about-alcohol-related-violence.html
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20160105160709/http:/www.ons.gov.uk/ons/rel/crime-stats/crime-statistics/focus-on-violent-crime-and-sexual-offences--2013-14/sty-facts-about-alcohol-related-violence.html
http://www.nhs.uk/chq/Pages/853.aspx?CategoryID=87
https://www.drinkaware.co.uk/check-the-facts/effects-on-your-safety/alcohol-related-accidents#risk


APPENDIX 5

Page 43



APPENDIX 5

Page 44



Represendations from Members of the Public
APPENDIX 6

Page 45



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 46



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 47



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 48



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 49



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 50



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 51



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 52



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 53



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 54



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 55



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 56



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 57



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 58



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 59



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 60



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 61



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 62



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 63



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 64



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 65



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 66



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 67



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 68



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 69



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 70



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 71



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 72



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 73



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 74



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 75



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 76



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 77



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 78



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 79



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 80



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 81



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 82



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 83



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 84



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 85



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 86



Represendations from Members of the Public
APPENDIX 6

Page 87



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 88



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 89



Represendations from Members of the Public 
APPENDIX 6

Page 90


	Agenda
	5 Application for Consideration
	A1a Big Kahuna Application
	A1b Big Kahuna Updated Plans
	AP 2 EHL Report
	AP 3 Police Report
	AP 4  DPH report
	AP 5 Colgate Parish Council
	AP 6 Representations 1 - 9
	Blank Page







Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Committee
4 APRIL 2016

Present: Councillors: John Blackall, Karen Burgess, Adrian Lee and 
Paul Marshall

Also Present: Councillors: Jim Sanson (Chairman of Licensing Committee), Philip 
Circus

LI/1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

RESOLVED

That Councillor Paul Marshall be elected Chairman for the meeting.

LI/2  APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION

TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE, UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, IN 
RESPECT OF THE BIG KAHUNA, HOLMBUSH FARM, CRAWLEY ROAD, 
FAYGATE

DETAILS OF APPLICATION:  A premises licence for an event to be called 
The Big Kahuna, which would take place on the 26th, 27th and 28th August 
2016 and every August Bank Holiday thereafter with a daily capacity 
including staff and performers of up to 9,999.  The licence would allow the 
following licensable activities:  

1. Premises open to the public; 
2. Sale and supply of alcohol by retail for consumption on the 

premises only; 
3. Late night refreshment; 
4. Performance of plays; 
5. Films; 
6. Live music; 
7. Recorded music; 
8. Performance of dance.   

The Licensing Officer presented the report, which set out details of the 
application and representations made by interested parties.   

Representations:

Responsible Authorities:  

The Council’s Environmental Health & Licensing Department had originally 
objected to the application on the grounds that the proposal would undermine 



Licensing Committee
4 April 2016

2

the Licensing Objective for the prevention of public nuisance.  The 
Environmental Health & Licensing Officer confirmed at the meeting that this 
objection was withdrawn in the light of a revised noise management plan that 
had been submitted by the applicant.

Sussex Police had originally objected to the application but after further 
consultation with the applicant, and amendments to the operating times and 
adding operating conditions within the site, had withdrawn their objection.

West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service had raised no objection.

Public Health had originally objected to the application but after further 
consultation with the applicant, and amendments to the operating times and 
adding operating conditions within the site, had withdrawn their objection.

Interested Parties:  Colgate Parish Council had objected to the proposal.  One 
hundred and thirty six members of the public submitted representation against 
the grant of the premises licence.

The Ward Member:  No comments had been received from the Ward Member.

The Chairman heard from the Environmental Health Officer and a 
representative of West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service and then from the 
applicant.   

A representative of Colgate Parish Council addressed the sub-committee in 
objection to the application. A member of the public addressed the sub-
committee, on behalf of Colgate and Holmbush House residents, in objection to 
the application.   One further member of the public also addressed the sub-
committee in objection to the application.

The Chairman and members of the sub-committee further questioned the 
responsible authorities, the interested parties and the applicant.  The Chairman 
expressed disappointment that the responsible authorities who had withdrawn 
their objection had not attended the meeting to clarify their position and 
reassure members of the public.

Members considered all the evidence and submissions before them including 
the representations made on the application, and the answers to questions 
given to the sub-committee by those present. They were satisfied that, on the 
balance of probability, the Grant of the new Premises Licence would not be 
detrimental to the achievement of the licensing objectives, subject to the 
conditions applied by the Statutory Bodies and subject to six additional 
conditions as enumerated by the sub-committee.

RESOLVED

That the application for a new Premises Licence for an event to be 
called The Big Kahuna, which would take place on the 26th, 27th and 
28th August 2016 and every August Bank Holiday thereafter, be 



Licensing Committee
4 April 2016

3

3

granted subject to the conditions applied by the statutory bodies and 
the following additional conditions:

(i) Tickets only available on line in advance.

(ii) Challenge 25 to be implemented at Event Entrance in addition to 
the licenced bars.

(iii) Removal of any attendees from the Site will be in accordance 
with the stated removal policy with Select Security Ltd.  Such 
policy to be submitted to the Licensing Officer no less than 28 
days in advance of the Event.

(iv) Any personnel employed who have direct contact and 
responsibility for children to be DBS checked (Disclosure and 
Barring Service).

(v)The hotline land-line number to be published in the Parish 
Magazine and Parish notices, and for it to be requested for 
inclusion on the Horsham District Council website, for residents 
to contact regarding noise levels.

(vi) No Smoking policy in children’s areas to be adopted and 
enforced.

REASON

The proposal would not be detrimental to the achievement of the four 
Licensing Objectives.

The meeting closed at Time Not Specified having commenced at Time Not 
Specified

CHAIRMAN


